



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS No.
- 1751 of 2026**

Radhika Devi And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Vrat Sheel

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Amit Kumar Srivastava, G.A., Saurabh
Singh

Court No. - 72

HON'BLE RAJIV LOCHAN SHUKLA, J.

1. The Learned A.G.A. prays for and is granted ten days time to file a counter affidavit bringing on record the report of the Medical Board, which has been constituted after postmortem examination.

2. Learned counsel for the informant may also file a counter affidavit in the matter within the same period. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within a week thereafter.

4. Put up as fresh on 28.04.2026.

5. Taking into account the fact that the deceased was stated to have suffering from '*Miliary tuberculosis*' and the cause of death in the postmortem examination report has been written as '*A.M. Smoothling, with Suspected Poisoning*', which has been referred to the Medical Board, till the next date of listing, in the event of the arrest of the **applicants- Radhika Devi & Kailash Nishad**, they shall be released forthwith in Case Crime No.19 of 2025, under Sections 304-B, 498-A I.P.C. & 3/4 Dowry Prohibition Act, Police Station- Ghosi, District- Mau, on **interim anticipatory bail** on furnishing a personal bond and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Station House Officer of the police station/Court concerned with the following conditions:-

i. the applicants shall make themselves available for interrogation by a police officer as and when required;

ii. that the applicants shall not, directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade them from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any police officer;

iii. that the applicants shall not leave India without the previous permission of the Court;

iv. that the applicants shall not pressurize/intimidate the prosecution witness.

(Rajiv Lochan Shukla,J.)

April 6, 2026

Sachin